Tenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

WORLD GOLD COINS

2516
Austria, Ferdinand |, ducat 1844A, (KM.2262). Bent flan,
some staining, otherwise good very fine.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3102).

2517*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ducat, 1915 (restrike) (KM.2267).
FDC.

$120

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2518
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 (restrike)
(KM.2276). Nearly uncirculated.

$700

2519
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 (restrike)
(KM.2276). Nearly FDC.

$650

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2520
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 (restrike)
(KM.2276). Nick marks on edges 2 and 8 o'clock, otherwise
nearly uncirculated.

$650

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from KJC.

2521*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 (restrike)
(KM.2276). Obverse hairline scratches, otherwise proof-
like uncirculated.

$650

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.
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2522
Austria, proof gold (16.97g) one thousand schilling,
Centennial Coin Program 1996 (KM.3028). In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (3)

$2,250

2523*
Brazil, John V, four hundred reis, 1734R (KM.145). Ex
mount, very good.

$100

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection (private purchase from Downies 1990).

2524
Cambodia, Kingdom of Khmer, imitative issues in gold of
early uniface coinage, c1580s-1603, gold quarter tical (7)
total weight (26.66g), obv. Hamsa bird with vine branch in
mouth, together with silver one eighth tical, ¢.1847-1860,
obv. Hamza Bird walking to left, rev. plain (3), (KM.32.1,
cf.M.3025, 3031-3, cf.Panish 1a). Very fine. (10)

$1,000

2525*
Canada, Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, two dollars, 1888.
Minor surface marks, much mint bloom, extremely fine or
better.

$200

2526
Canada, proof one hundred dollars, 1980 (KM.129). In
case of issue, FDC.

$750

2527*
Ceylon (Sri Lanka), Period of the Chola Invasion, (c.990-
1070), gold Kahavanu, 20mm, (4.41 g), obv. King reclining
right, holding annulet, rev. King standing facing, head right,
holding globule; altar, flames, conch, pellets, and lotus
around, (Mitchiner, Non-Islamic 825; Friedberg 1). Good
very fine, scarce.

$300

The Ceylonese gold Kahavanu in the name of the "'Lord of Sri Lanka' are
believed to have been struck starting around 960, and continued through the
period of the Chola occupation, with Raja Chola completing the conquest
around 1001, and continuing until the expulsion of the Cholas by Vijaya
Bahu around 1070. The standard anonymous Kahavanu have stereotyped
figures of the king holding a sankh shell and lotus respectively on obverse and
reverse. These variant types may have been struck at subsidiary mints around
the island, or possibly even on the Indian mainland in Tamilnadu.



KL

Ceylon (Sri Lanka), Native coinages, Period of the Chola
Invasion, (c.990-1070), gold aka or eighth Kahavanu 10mm,
(0.51 g), obv. Vishnu standing right, holding globe; altar
in right field, rev. legend below annulet, (Mitchiner, Non-
Islamic 826; Friedberg 3). Good very fine and rare.

$100

2529*
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, proof gold (22ct; 16.43g) one
hundred dollars (mintage 150), 2003 Commemorating
Charles Darwin's Visit in HMS Beagle in 1836 (KM.X.21).
FDC.

$750

2530
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof silver one
dollar, 2000 Queen Mother's 100th Birthday, together in
case with a Queen Victoria sovereign, 1900 (Her birth year)
and a Queen Elizabeth 11 sovereign, 2000 (Her 100th), both
London Mint sovereigns. In case of issue with set certificate
number 164 of only 500 sets issued, fine - FDC.

$800

2531
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, proof
fine gold (3g) twenty dollars, 1996 Mickey Mouse (KM.298).
In cases of issue with certificate numbers 12421 and 12422,
FDC. (2)

$200

2532
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, proof
fine gold (8g) fifty dollars, 1996 Mickey Mouse (KM.299).
In cases of issue with certificate numbers 05822 and 05823,
FDC. (2)

$520

2533*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, proof
fine gold (15g) one hundred dollars, 1996 Mickey Mouse
(KM.300). In case of issue with certificate number 1071,
FDC.

$500

2534
Fiji, twenty five dollars, (1990) privy mark boar tusk
(KM.57). In case of issue, uncirculated.

$300
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2535
Fiji, twenty five dollars, (1991) privy mark war fan (KM.57).
In case of issue, uncirculated.

$300

2536
Fiji, fifty dollars, (1990) privy mark boar tusk (KM.58). In
case of issue, uncirculated.

$600

2537*
Fiji, fifty dollars, half ounce natural Fiji gold, minimum 18
carat (1990) privy mark boar tusk (KM.58a). In case of issue
with certificate, uncirculated.

$600

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2538*
Fiji, one hundred dollars, (1991) privy mark war fan
(KM.59). In case of issue, uncirculated.

$1,200

2539*
Fiji, mint set of twenty five, fifty and one hundred dollars,
(1991) privy mark war fan (KM.M59). In locally made case
of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$2,200



2540*
France, Charles VI, (1380-1422) ecu, Tours (3.93g) (D.369)
(Fr.291). Struck slightly off centre, otherwise good very
fine.

$750

Ex KJC auction, 2001 (lot 167) and Gray Donaldson Collection.

2541*
France, Francis I, (1515-1547) ecu d'or au soleil, third issue,
Bayonne (1519) (D.Fr.333). Uneven edge, otherwise good
very fine.

$850

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2542*
France, Louis XV, Louis d'or, 1726 Aix (KM.489.27). Lightly
polished, edge filed in places, otherwise good fine.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 2338) and Gray Donaldson
Collection.

2543*
France, Louis XVI, Louis d'or, 1786A (KM.591.1). Good
Very fine.

$500

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from International Numismatics
19/9/2002.
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2544*
France, Louis XVI, Louis d'or, 1788l (Limoges) (KM.591.7).
Some mint bloom, toned nearly extremely fine.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 2340) and ex Gray Donaldson
Collection.

2545*
France, Louis XVI, double Louis d'or, 1786A (KM.592.1).
Full mint bloom brilliance, obverse slight surface marks,
otherwise uncirculated.

$1,500

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from International Numismatics 2001.

2546*
France, Louis XVI, double Louis d'or, 1786A (KM.592.1).
Considerable mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$1,500

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from KJC ‘Inaugural Auction® 21/6/1995.

2547*
France, Louis XVI, double Louis d'or, 1786AA (Metz)
(KM592.2). Good very fine.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3180) and Gray Donaldson
Collection.



2548*
France, Louis XVI, double Louis d'or, 1790W (Lille)
(KM.592.15). Some mint bloom, attractive, good extremely
fine or nearly uncirculated.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 2341) and Gray Donaldson
Collection.

2549*
France, Napoleon I, forty francs, 1806A (KM.675.1). Good
very fine.

$600
Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from Downies 10/05/2001.

2550*
France, Napoleon I, forty francs, 1811A (KM.696.1). Very
fine.

$600
Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from Downies 10/05/2001.

2551*
France, Napoleon |, forty francs, 1812A (KM.696.1). Nearly
very fine.

$550
Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from Downies 11/02/1998.

2552*
France, Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1814A (KM.706.1).
Good very fine.

$300

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from Downies 11/02/1998.
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2553*
France, Second Republic, twenty francs, 1851A (KM.762).
Good very fine.

$300

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2554*
France, Second Republic, twenty francs, 1851A (KM.762).
Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatic Sale 71 (lot 3188) and Gray Donaldson Collection.

2555*
France, Napoleon Ill, twenty francs, 1854A (KM.781.1).
Good very fine.

$300

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2556
France, Napoleon IlI, twenty francs, 1856A (KM.781.1),
1861A (KM.801.1). Good very fine; very fine. (2)

$550

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2557*
France, Napoleon Ill, fifty francs, 1855A (KM.785.1).
Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$700

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from KJC Inaugural Auction 21/6/1995.



2558*
France, Napoleon IlI, one hundred francs, 1855BB
(KM.786.2). Probably ex jewellery, extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 2347),
(private purchase from International Numismatics 25/02/2005).

2559*
France, Napoleon Ill, twenty francs, 1867A (KM.801.1);
Third Republic twenty francs, 1910 (KM.847). Nearly
extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)

$600

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2560*
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, 1876A (KM.825).
Extremely fine.

$300

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2561*
Germany, Bavaria (Bayern), Karl Albert (1726-1744), gold
carolin, 1735, obv. C.A.D.G.v.B.& PS.D. CPRS.R.ILA. &
E.L.L., long haired head right, rev. IN TE SPERANTIBVS.
CLYPEVS OMNIBVS, Madonna seated, 1735 in exergue,
(KM.177, Friedberg 233). Nearly very fine with adjustment
marks in the centre of the reverse.

$350
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2562*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, twenty mark, 1885A (KM.505).
Good extremely fine.

$350

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2563*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 11, twenty mark, 1889A
(KM.516). Nearly extremely fine.

$350
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2564
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 11, twenty mark, 1910A
(KM.521). Some scuffing and very small edge nick, otherwise
nearly uncirculated.

$350
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2565
Hong Kong, proof one thousand dollars, 1984 (KM.52)
Year of the Rat. In case of issue (damaged) with certificate,
FDC.

$600

2566*
Hong Kong, proof one thousand dollars, 1997 (KM.71)
Return of Hong Kong to China. FDC.

$1,250

2567*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, one hundred korona, 1908 (restrike)
(KM.491). Uncirculated.

$1,500

Ex Mavin Auction 8 (lot 1421) and Gray Donaldson Collection.



2568*
Indonesia, Islamic Sultanate of Atjih (North-west Sumatra),
'Ala al din Ri‘ayat ibn Ali, gold coupang, (0.59 g), (A.D.
1530-1568), obv. ""Al Sultan al *Adil*", rev. ""Alau al din ibn
'Ali Malik Al Sultan™, (cf.M.3077-8). Extremely fine.

$80

2569*
Ikhshidids, Abu’l-Qasim, (A.H. 334-349) (A.D. 946-961),
gold dinar, Misr Mint (Cairo, Egypt), A.H. 339 = A.D. 950-
951, with additional field inscriptions, (A.676, cf.M.537).
Extremely fine and very scarce.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 3976).

2570*

Ikhshidids of Egypt and Syria, Abu’l Qasim Ungur ibn Al

Ikhshid, (A.H. 334-349) (A.D. 946-960), gold dinar, (4.30

g), Misr mint (Egypt), A.H. 342, = A.D. 953-954, (A.676,

cf.M.537 [year 344 ame mint]). Extremely fine and scarce.
$500

Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3553) and
previously from Sale 53 (lot 2626).

2571
India, Western Ganges, Orissa State, pagoda, AD 1080-1135
or later, (3.86 g), obv elephant, rev ornamental floral scroll
(Fr.689; M.702). Good very fine, weakly struck.

$200

2572
India, Western Ganges, Orissa State, pagoda, AD 1080-1135
or later, (3.83 g), obv elephant, rev ornamental floral scroll
(Fr.689; M.702). Good very fine, weakly struck.

$200

2573*
India, Western Ganges, Orissa State, pagoda, AD 1080-1135
or later, (3.85 g), obv elephant, rev ornamental floral scroll
(Fr.689; M.702). Extremely fine, short on flan.

$250
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2574*

India, Western Ganges, Orissa State, pagoda, AD 1080-1135

or later, (3.89 g), obv elephant, rev ornamental floral scroll

(Fr.689; M.702). Nearly extremely fine, weakly struck.
$220

2575*
India, Western Ganges, Orissa State, pagoda, AD 1080-1135
or later, (3.87 g), obv elephant, rev ornamental floral scroll
(Fr.689; M.702). Extremely fine.

$250

2576*
India, Western Ganges, Orissa State, pagoda, AD 1080-1135
or later, (3.87 g), obv elephant, rev ornamental floral scroll
(Fr.689; M.702). Extremely fine, toned.

$250

2577
India, Western Ganges, Orissa State, pagoda, AD 1080-1135
or later, (3.82 g), obv elephant, rev ornamental floral scroll
(Fr.689; M.702). Extremely fine, off centred reverse.

$250

2578*
India, Western Ganges, Orissa State, gold pagoda, A.D.
1080-1135 or later, (3.92 g), obv elephant, rev ornamental
floral scroll (Fr.689; M.702). Extremely fine.

$300

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2579*
Vijayanagar Kingdom, Krishna Devaraya, (1509-1529), gold
pagoda, (3.39 g), obv. Balakrishna seated facing, rev. three
line legend, **Sri Pra - tapa krishna - raya™, (M.898, Ramesan
Type XXII, PL.XI, 15ff). Extremely fine.

$150

2580
Vijayanagar Kingdom, Krishna Devaraya, (1509-1529), gold
pagoda, (3.39 g), obv. Balakrishna seated facing, rev. three
line legend, "'Sri Pra - tapa krishna - raya™, (M.898, Ramesan
Type XXII, PL.XI, 15ff). Extremely fine.

$150



2581*
Vijayanagar Kingdom, Krishna Devaraya, (1509-1529), gold
pagoda, (3.39 g), obv. Balakrishna seated facing, rev. three
line legend, **Sri Pra - tapa krishna - raya', (M.898, Ramesan
Type XXII, PL.XI, 15ff). Extremely fine.

$150

2582*
Vijayanagar Kingdom, Krishna Devaraya, (1509-1529), gold
pagoda, (3.41 g), obv. Balakrishna seated facing, rev. three
line legend, **Sri Pra - tapa krishna - raya', (M.898, Ramesan
Type XXII, PL.XI, 15ff). Extremely fine.

$150

2583
Vijayanagar Kingdom, Krishna Devaraya, (1509-1529), gold
pagoda, (3.40, 3.39 g), obv. Balakrishna seated facing, rev.
three line legend, "'Sri Pra - tapa krishna - raya', (M.898,
Ramesan Type XXII, PI.XI, 15ff). Good very fine or better.
)

$250

2584
Vijayanagar Kingdom, Krishna Devaraya, (1509-1529), gold
pagoda, (3.38, 3.36 g), obv. Balakrishna seated facing, rev.
three line legend, "'Sri Pra - tapa krishna - raya', (M.898,
Ramesan Type XXII, PI.XI, 15ff). Good very fine or better.
@)

$250

2585*
India, Mogul emperor Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-
1605), heavy gold mohur on square flan, (12.21 g), struck
in Lahore Mint, issued Regnal Year 47 (A.D. 1601), Tir
month, Lahore Mint signature, obv. Jalalahu. rev. month,
Regnal year and mint signature, all within ornate borders
on square flan, (not in any known collection, cf.Punjab
Museum Cat. 159, cf.KM. SAC. 114.6). Full flan, yellow
gold, good fine, test marks in two edges, excessively rare,
an unpublished type.

$1,000

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 52 (lot 3988), Colin Pitchfork Collection Sale 48 (lot 1911) and from
Glendining's London, in the 1960s.

A few heavy mohurs were issued irregularly from from A.H. 986 until
A.H.1014. Lahore issued heavy mohurs in the round form from Regnal
years 35 to 40. The style of this piece is somewhat similar to the round half
rupee (KM. SAC 67.1) and round rupee (KM.94.3), issued in Regnal Years
47 to 50 for different months. No gold of this type round or square has been
published to this cataloguer's knowledge. To be issued as a heavy mohur is
also very unusual. Of exceptional importance and rarity.
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2586*
India, Assam, Pramatta Simha Sunenpha, (SE 1666-1673,
A.D. 1744-1751), gold octagonal mohur with lion to left,
SE 1669 (1747), (KM.128, XF $3000). Nearly extremely
fine and very rare, with tickets.

$2,000

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection and Colin Pitchfork Collections, Spink Noble
Sale 46 (lot 2546), previously from Glendinings ¢1970.

Gold mohurs of this king were unknown until a few decades ago.

2587*
India, native State of Hyderabad, Mir Mahmud Ali Khan II,
(A.H. 1285-1329) (A.H. 1868-1911), gold ashrafi, (11.17
g), A.H.130[2] = ¢.1884-1885, Regal year 1[8], (KM.22).
Extremely fine.

$500

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2588*
India, British Protectorate, Mewar, gold mohur, Swarupshabhi
series, undated (c.1851-1930), (10.93 g), Nagari legend
'Friend of London’ (F 1326; KM.Y.12). Edge flaw, otherwise
extremely fine.

$700

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection and previously from Australian Coin Auctions
Sale 256, 16-17 February 1995 (lot 150).

The Swarupshahi coinage was struck at the Udaipur mint between around
1858-1920 AD.

2589*
India, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (1782-1799), gold pagoda, A.H.
1200 = 1785-6 A.D., Patan Mint, (KM.129). Good very
fine, scarce.

$300

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection and previously from Australian Coin
Auctions, Sale 256, 16-17 February 1995 (lot 254).
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2590*
India, Mysore, Krishna Raja Wodeyar, (A.H.1214-1285),
(A.D. 1799-1868), gold pagoda, (3.44 g) (illustrated), obv.
Shiva and Parvati seated facing, rev. three lined Brahmi
legend "'Sri Krishna ra ja'*, (KM.210, M.1024-5); together
with small gold fanams (2), Kingdom of Mysore, Kanthirava
Narasa Raya (1638-1662 AD), gold fanam, (0.33 g), Obv:
Narasimha seated in Yogabandha posture. Rev: Crude Nagri
legend Shri Kanthi Rava in three lines, (MCSI-I 910-911);
another from Tanjore. Very fine or better. (3)

$300

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2591*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad Mint type, 1793
type, Milled issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series of standard
gold currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-
1221, A.D. 1759-1806), gold mohur, (12.29 g), regnal year
19 (fixed), and dated A.H. 1202 = A.D. 1784-5 and with
oblique milling to right, (Pr.64, KM.100). Nearly extremely
fine, scarce.

$800

2592*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type quarter
mohur nd ¢.1793, oblique milling (KM.100). Extremely
fine.

$250

2593*
India, Madras Presidency, EIC, gold pagoda, undated (1740-
1807), three half figure deities (13mm) (KM.304). Good
extremely fine.

$300
In a slab by PCGS as AU58.

2594*
India, British, Madras Presidency, EIC, gold pagoda (1808-
15) (KM.356). Uncirculated.

$200

2595*
India, George V, sovereign, 19181 (Bombay) (KM.525).
Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$370

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2596*

Indonesia, Srivijaya Kingdom, (c.680-1250 A.D.), gold
masa of twenty rattis (2.47 g), obv. Devanagari 'Ta’, rev.
two rectangular incuses with pellet in lower part of each,
(Mitchiner [South East Asia] 722-3). Very fine, rare.

$250

2597*
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, twenty lire, 1813M (second 1
over 0) (KM.11). Nearly extremely fine with original mint
bloom, the overdate not listed in Krause.

$600

Ex W.E.Purnell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2262) and Sale
105 (lot 3180).

2598*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 111, fifty lire, 1931, year X (KM.71).
Good extremely fine or better.

$600

2599*
Japan, Provincial coinage, Koshu, (c.1567-1736 or later)
Shu-kin (two shu gold), 13mm, (1.87 g), obv. Paulownia
flower and three Hanji characters, rev. one Hanji characters.
(Hartill, Japanese 8.70, JNDA 9-89; KM 93 [incorrect
illustration]). Good fine, pale gold toned and rare.

$300

From an old Sydney Collection.



2600*
Japan, Provincial coinage, Koshu, (c.1567-1736), gold Ichi
Bu 15mm, (3.67 g), 'Shin Koshu Ichibu-kin*, issued by the
Matsuki clan, (1582-1590), obv. Paulownia flower and
three Hanji characters, rev. Two Hanji characters. (Hartill,
Japanese 8.69, INDA 9-88; KM 94 [incorrect illustration]).
Very fine, lightly toned and rare.

$500

From an old Sydney Collection.

2601*
Japan, Tempo era, gold koban, not dated (issued 1837-1858)
(11.29 g), (KM.C22b). Good very fine and rare.

$2,500

The gold koban of this era is 56.8% gold and 43.2% silver.
From an old Sydney Collection.

2602*
Japan, Manen era, (1860-1867), gold koban (one ryo),
(3.31g), (KM.C22d). Extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

From an old Sydney Collection.

2603*
Macau, one thousand patacas, 1986 (KM.35). Matte proof,
FDC.

$1,200

2604*
Malaysia, Malay Sultanate of Johore (South Malaya),
issue in name of Sultan ‘Abd Al Jalil Shah, (1623-1677),
octagonal gold couping, (2.47 g), obv. and rev. with name
or ruler etc., (M.3096-7, Prid. 19 [Num. Circ. p.130 April
1969]). Very fine.

$300

The title Khalifah Al Muminin appears on most Johore coins, Johore has
octagonal coins, whereas gold coins of Atjih are circular.

2605

Mexico, two and a half pesos, 1945 (2) (KM.463). One in

surround mount, very fine; other nearly uncirculated. (2)
$150

2606

Mexico, two and half pesos, 1945 (KM.463); Peru, one fifth
libra, 1907(2), 1922, 1923(3) (KM.210). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (7)

$500
Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.
2607*
Mexico, twenty pesos, 1918 (KM.478). Good very fine.
$750

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2608*
Mexico, fifty pesos, 1946 (KM.481). Nearly uncirculated.
$1,800

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2609*
Myanmar (Burma), proof five thousand kyat, 1998 (KM.56).
FDC.

$1,100
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2610*
Nepal, Prithvi Bir Bikram (1881-1911), gold mohar (SE 1820
=1898 A.D.) (KM.673.1). Nearly uncirculated.

$450

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2611*
Netherlands, William 111, ten gulden, 1875 (KM.105).
Uncirculated.

$300

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2612*
Netherlands, William I11, ten gulden, 1875 (KM.105).
Uncirculated.

$300

2613*
Netherlands, Utrecht, 400th Anniversary of Union, 1579-
1979, proof fifty daalders (cfKM.197). FDC.

$300

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from IAG Sale 25/8/2002 (lot 596).

2614*
Philippines, Isabel I1, gold peso, 1868 (KM.142). Extremely
fine/good extremely fine.

$350
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2615*

Philippines, Isabel I1, two pesos, 1863 (KM.143). Considerable

mint bloom, good extremely fine/uncirculated and scarce.
$700

2616*
Philippines, Isabel Il, four pesos, 1862 (KM.144). Nearly
uncirculated.

$400

Ex Mavin Auction 8 (lot 1505) (20/03/2005) and Gray Donaldson
Collection.

2617*
Philippines, Isabel Il, four pesos, 1868 (KM.144). Nearly
uncirculated/uncirculated.

$600

2618*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1903 (KM.62). Good
extremely fine.

$200

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2619*
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.64). Good
Extremely fine.

$370

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2620*
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1902 (KM.64). Good very
fine.

$370

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.



2621
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1899, 1900 and 1901
(KM.64). Good very fine - good extremely fine. (3)

$1,200

2622*
Saudi Arabia, guinea (1950) (KM.36). Uncirculated.
$350

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2623
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1925SA (Pretoria)
(KM.21). Extremely fine.

$350

2624
South Africa, George V, sovereigns, 1925SA and 1928SA
Pretoria (KM.21). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$700

2625
South Africa, George V, small head sovereign, 1931SA
Pretoria (KM.A22). Nearly uncirculated.

$350

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2626
South Africa, George V, sovereign 1930SA (Pretoria) (KM.
A22); Republic, two rand, 1966 (KM.64). Good extremely
fine. (2)

$700

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2627
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1974 (KM.73). Held in
a detachable ornate surround frame (gold plated), otherwise
nearly uncirculated.

$1,500

2628*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1979 (KM.73). Dull
toned, nearly uncirculated.

$1,500
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2629*

South Africa, Republic, Protea proof one ounce gold medallic

coin, 1688 - 1988 (KM.127). In case of issue, FDC.
$1,500

2630
South Africa, Republic, long (nine coin) proof sets including
the two gold of one and two rand coins, years 1967, 1968,
1969 (KM.PS69, 72, 75); ten coin set 1972 (KM.PS84). In
cases of issue, FDC. (4)

$2,200

part

2631*
South Africa, Republic, proof two coin sets, 1973, 1975,
1976, 1979, 1980, 1982 and 1983 (KM.PS89, 95, 98, 104,
110, 118, 121). In cases of issue, FDC. (7)

$3,850

2632
South Africa, Republic, long (ten coin) proof sets, 1974,
1975 and 1976 (2) (KM.PS93, PS94, PS96). In cases of
issue, FDC. (4)

$2,200

2633

South Africa, Republic, proof two coin sets, 1975, 1976 and

1980 (KM.PS95, 98, 110). In cases of issue, FDC. (3)
$1,650

2634
South Africa, Republic, long (ten coin) proof sets, 1976,
1978, 1980 and 1981 (KM.PS 96, 102, 108, 113). In cases
of issue, FDC. (4)

$2,200



2635
South Africa, Republic, long (ten coin) proof sets, 1976 (KM.
PS 96). In cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$1,100

2636

South Africa, Republic, proof two coin sets, 1978 and 1982

(KM.PS104, 118); proof quarter and tenth krugerrand two

coin set, 1982 (KM.PS105). In cases of issue, FDC. (3)
$1,500

part
2637*
South Africa, Republic, proof two coin sets of quarter and
one tenth krugerrand, 1981, 1982 and 1986 (KM.PS105-
106). In cases of issue, FDC. (3)
$1,650

2638*
Sweden, Oscar Il, ten kronor, 1883EB (KM.743).
Uncirculated.

$200

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2639*
Sweden, Oscar Il, ten kronor, 1883EB (KM.743). Gem
uncirculated.

$200

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.
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2640*
Sweden, Oscar Il, twenty kronor, 1890EB (KM.748). Choice
uncirculated.

$400

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2641*
Thailand, Rama 1X, three hundred baht, (1968) (KM.89).
Uncirculated.

$600

2642*
Thailand, Rama IX, four hundred baht, 1971 (KM.Y93).
In Treasury department case, uncirculated.

$500

2643*
Turkey, Abdul Hamid II, five hundred kurush (1902)
(KM.746). Scratched, otherwise extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 2423) and Gray Donaldson
Collection.



2644*

USA, Territorial Gold, California, quarter dollar, large Indian
head, 1874, retrospective issue. Nearly uncirculated.
$100

2645*
USA, quarter dollar, 1876, obverse, large Indian head left,
reverse, value and Cal within wreath. Good very fine.

$100
2646*
USA, gold dollar, 1851, Liberty head. Good very fine.
$150
2647*

USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1873, Liberty
head. Good Very fine.
$200

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2648*
USA, three dollars, 1859, Indian princess head. Nearly very
fine.

$600

2649*
USA, three dollars, 1888, Indian princess head. Nearly
uncirculated, rare in this condition (MS62).

$2,000

2650
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1880S, Liberty head. Contact
marks, very good.

$350

2651*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1881, Liberty head. Nearly
extremely fine.

$400
Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.
2652*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1886S, Liberty head. Good
very fine.

$370
2653*

USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1909, Indian head. Nearly
extremely fine.
$400
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2654*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1915, Indian head. Extremely
fine.

$400

2655*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1795, turbaned bust of Liberty
right, thirteen leaves, BD-I, die state a/a. Has been mounted
and gilt, more than half of the edge milling visible, for wear
close to very fine, overall very good and rare as the first US
gold eagle issued, a rare opportunity to acquire such a type
coin for a budget conscious collector.

$1,500

Ex W.G.Simcock Estate.

William Simcock and his son William George Simcock were butchers in
Manchester. This coin has laid undiscovered until now when brought in
by the grandson.

2656*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1882S, Liberty head. Good very
fine.

$750

2657*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1906D, Liberty head. Nearly
extremely fine.

$750

2658*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,500

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2659
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904S, Liberty head.
Fine.

$1,500

2660*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1911S, St.Gaudens.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,600



2661*

USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1914D, St Gaudens.

Polished, probably ex jewellery, otherwise extremely fine.
$1,500

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2662*

USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 19168S, St.Gaudens. A

few reverse edge nicks, otherwise nearly uncirculated.
$1,600

2663*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St.Gaudens.
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,600

2664
USA, one tenth ounce eagle, (1991). Uncirculated.
$150

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2665*
Vatican, Pius IX, two and a half scudo, 1858 (KM.C.177).
Choice uncirculated and scarce.

$500

Private purchase from KJC.
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2666
World coins, Cambodia, proof gold three thousand riels,
2005 Voyages of Zheng He, proof silver three thousand
riels, 2005 Treasure of the Pharoah Tutankhamun; Liberia,
proof gold twenty five dollars, 2005 Titanic, and proof silver
ten dollars, 2005 Titanic (both coins feature a small inlaid
amount of coal from the wreck of Titanic). All coins in packs
of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$180

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

part

2667*
USA, Colonial Ireland, George I, William Woods halfpenny,
1723 (S.6601), Civil War, small cent tokens 1863 (six
different, some with Washington) and undated H.M.Lane
N.Y. Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (8)

$250

2668
USA, Washington & Independence one cent, 1783 (Baker
1), upset to 2 o'clock; Washington & Independence draped
bust token, 1783 (Baker 2), with partially double struck
counterstamp on reverse, "W.Massay'; New Jersey, Nova
Caesarea copper cent of Goadsby & Cox, Rahway Mills,
1787 (Maris 29-L); Dodd & Co, Hatters, Cincinnati token
(c1851) (M-OHIO-8). Poor but scarce. (4)

$100

During the American Civil War there was a Union soldier, Pte William
Massay, serving with Coy K, 3rd Regiment, Delaware Infantry.

2669*
USA, Hard Times token, E.F.Sise & Co, Portsmouth NH
(HT-195). With striking flaw to reeding at reverse top edge,
good very fine.

$100

2670
USA, large cents, 1830, 1831, 1833, 1834, 1835, 1837,
1838, 1839, 1843, 1847, 1849, 1851, 1853, 1854; Flying
eagle cent 1857; Indian head 1859-1909 (39); Lincoln (302).
Fair - FDC. (356)

$350

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.



2671
USA, Lincoln cents, 1909VDB, 1936 doubled die, 1943,
1943D, 1943s, proof half dollar, 1982S (slabbed and signed
by Donna Pope) and 1986 (cased); Philippines, fifty centavos,
1903. Very fine - FDC. (8)

$120

The 1982S in a slab by PCGS as PR70 DCAM.

2672
USA, type set, Indian head cent to Eisenhower dollar, all but
the first 20th century issues. Fine - uncirculated. (29)

$120

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2673*
USA, Indian head or buffalo nickel, 1919. Mint bloom,
nearly uncirculated.

$70

2674
USA, nickels (11), noted Liberty, 1890, 1900, buffalo,
1914S; Seated Liberty half dime, 1861; dimes (10), noted
Seated Liberty, 1885, Barber 1899S; quarter dollars (18),
noted Standing Liberty, 1926S (VF); half dollars (6), noted
Seated Liberty, 18470 (Good); Eisenhower dollar, 1972.
Poor - extremely fine. (47)

$250

2675
USA, half dimes, 1829, 1853, 1854, 1857, 1857, 1872;
nickels, 1867 rays, 1867 without rays, 1868, 1869, 1882;
Liberty head, 1883, 1887, 1889, 1890, 1892, 1895, 1897-
1912; Buffalo (40) 1913-1938D; Washington 1938-2015D
(201). Fair - FDC. (273)

$350

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

2676
USA, dimes, Liberty seated, 1876, 1882, 1886, 1887, 1887S,
1888S, 1889, 1890S; Barber (44) 1892-1916S; Mercury (74)
1916-1945S; Roosevelt (173) 1946-2015D, all in 2x2 holders
in album. Fair - FDC. (299)

$400

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

2677*
USA, Barber dime, 1914S. A little polished, otherwise good
extremely fine.

$100
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part

2678*
USA, Mercury dimes, 1929D, 1943D and 1944D. Last
toned, all full original mint bloom, all with full straw bands,
choice uncirculated. (3)

$100

2679
USA, Mercury dimes, 1941 - 1945S, complete in lucite
holder. Choice uncirculated, many with full straw bands.
(15)

$200

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2680
USA, quarters, 1853-1999, Liberty seated 1853 and 1854
arrows, 1858, 18778S; Barber 1893-97, 1899, 1900, 19000,
1900S, 1901, 1902, 1903, 19030, 1906, 19070, 1907S,
19080, 1911, 1911D, 1912, 1915, 1916, 1916D; Liberty
standing, type 1, 1917, 1917S, type 2, 1920, 1925, 1926,
19268, 1927, 1928, 1928D, 1928S, 1929, 1929D, 1929S,
1930, 1930S; Washington, 1932-2015D (total 191), all in
2x2 holders in plastic coin album. Fair - FDC. (234)

$500

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

2681*
USA, Barber quarter, 19020. Toned, nearly extremely
fine.

$120

2682*
USA, standing Liberty quarter, 1917, type 1. Full original
mint bloom, uncirculated and scarce thus.

$400

In a slab by PCGS as MS63FH.

2683
USA, standing Liberty quarters, 1917 type 1; 1918. First
toned, both uncirculated. (2)

$250

In slabs by NGC as AU58FH and MS62FH.



2684*
USA, standing Liberty quarter, 1917, type 2. Full original
mint bloom with toning and two die flashes on the reverse,
uncirculated and scarce thus.

$400
In a slab by PCGS as MS63FH.

2685*
USA, standing Liberty quarter, 1923. Lightly toned full
original mint bloom, uncirculated.

$280
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

2686*
USA, standing Liberty quarter, 1924D. Original frosty mint
bloom, uncirculated and scarce thus.

$450
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

2687*
USA, standing Liberty quarter, 1926. Full original mint
bloom, uncirculated.

$320
In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

2688*
USA, standing Liberty quarter, 1926D. Brown and golden
peripheral toning over subdued full orginal mint bloom,
uncirculated.

$320
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

325

2689*
USA, standing Liberty quarter, 1927. Full original mint
bloom, uncirculated.

$270
In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

2690*
USA, standing Liberty quarter, 1928D. Full original mint
bloom, uncirculated.

$250
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

2691*
USA, standing Liberty quarter, 1928S. Nearly full original
mint bloom, uncirculated.

$300
In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

2692*
USA, standing Liberty quarter, 1929. Full original mint
bloom, uncirculated.

$320
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

2693*
USA, standing Liberty quarter, 1929S. Full original mint
bloom with a couple of die flashes, uncirculated.

$300
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.



2694
USA, District of Columbia and Territories proof quarters,
1999-2008 (168 different), in 2x2 holders in Dansco album
(catalogue value $800). FDC. (168)

$200

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

2695*
USA, capped bust half dollar, 1827, square base to 2. Good
very fine.

$320

2696*
USA, capped bust half dollar, 1831. Blue grey toned nearly
very fine.

$150

2697*
USA, capped bust half dollar, 1832, large letters. Lightly
polished, otherwise good very fine.

$150

2698*
USA, capped bust half dollar, 1833. Rim bruise at 10 o'clock,
light grey brown tone, nearly extremely fine.

$200

2699
USA, Liberty seated half dollars, 1853 arrows; Barber 1892S,
1898, 1899, 1900, 1900S, 19020, 1902S, 1906, 1906S,
1907D, 19070, 1909, 1910S, 1915S; Liberty standing (49
from 1917-1946S), Franklin (32, 1948D-1963D), Kennedy
(120, 1964-2009 includes proofs). Fair - FDC. (216)

$800

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

2700
USA, Liberty seated half dollars, 1855 arrows and 1877CC.
Very fine. (2)

$150
The second in a slab by PCGS as VF35.

2701

USA, silver half dollars 1954D, 1963D, 1964; quarter dollar

1964; dimes (2) 1924S (EF), 1964; five cents 1868, 1928S,

1964, three cents 1867; two cents 1865; cents 1858 Flying

eagle, 1882, 1899, 1910S, others (7), and five cents China,

Shanghai, one fare. Very good - nearly uncirculated. (23)
$100

2702*
USA, commemorative half dollar, Pan Pacific, 1915S. Nearly
uncirculated.

$500
In a slab by ICG as MS62.

2703*
USA, trade dollar, 1875S. Very fine with two chopmarks.
$100

2704*
USA, trade dollar, 1876S. Good very fine with minor surface
marks.

$120



2705*
USA, Morgan dollar, 1878, second reverse with seven tail
feathers. Nearly uncirculated.

$120

2706
USA, Morgan dollars, 1878-1921S, missing all scarce issues
(65); Peace dollars, 1921-1935S (23, complete); Eisenhower
dollars, 1971-1978 proof (27), all in 2x2 holders in a coin
album. Very good - FDC. (115)

$2,000

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

part

2707*

USA, Morgan dollars, 1878S, 1882S, 1889, 1921D. First

with crimson tone, good very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$140

2708
USA, Morgan dollars, 1879, 1886, 1888. Second lightly
toned, good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

2709
USA, Morgan dollars, 18790, 1882S, 18840, 1885, 1888,
1921; Eisenhower dollars, 1971S (silver), 1977 (cupro-
nickel); one ounce fine silver Liberty dollar, 1990. Very fine
- uncirculated. (9)

$150

Ex Brian Bolton Collection.

part

2710*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1880, 18810, 18830, 1896. Good
very fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$150
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2711
USA, Morgan dollars, 18800, 1880S, 1884, 1885. Good
very fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$150

2712
USA, Morgan dollars, 1880 and 1886. The first with
underlying mint bloom, toned and uncirculated, second
nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150

In slabs by PCGS as MS64 and MS63.

2713
USA, Morgan dollars, 1880S (2), 1882S and 1892S. The last
good very fine, the others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
4)

$300

In slabs by NGC as MS65PL, and PCGS as MS63PL, MS63 and XF45.

2714
USA, Morgan dollars, 18810, 18830, 18840 and 18850.
First and third with toning, second uncirculated, the last
uncirculated. (4)

$300

In slabs by PCGS as MS62, MS63, MS64 and MS65.

2715
USA, Morgan dollars, 1883CC and 1884CC. Nearly
uncirculated, in US government cases from the 1972 Treasury
Hoard. (2)

$400

part

2716*
USA, Morgan dollars, 18850, 1887, 1897. Good very fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$100
2717
USA, Morgan dollars, 18850, 1889. Uncirculated. (2)
$100
2718

USA, Morgan dollars, 1887 and 1889. Nearly uncirculated.
)
$100

In slabs by PCGS as MS64 and MS62.

2719

USA, silver dollars, Morgan, 1887, 19040, Peace, 1922,

1923; silver one ounce American eagle, 2005; silver half

dollars, Columbian Exposition, 1893, Barber, 1912, Franklin,

1963D, Kennedy, 1964. Very good - uncirculated. (10)
$150

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.



2720
USA, Morgan dollar, 1892CC. Evenly worn and toned,
very good.

$200

2721
USA, Morgan dollars, 18960, 18970 and 19040. Toned
nearly extremely fine; extremely fine; good extremely fine.
3

$300
In slabs by PCGS as AU50, AU58, and MS63.

2722*
USA, Morgan dollar, 1900. Uncirculated with a delightful
gold and blue patination.

$150

2723
USA, Morgan dollar, 19040; Peace dollar, 1923. Uncirculated.
&)

$100
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2724
USA, Morgan dollar 1921D; Peace dollars, 1922 and 1924.
The first toned, uncirculated. (3)

$150
In slabs by PCGS as MS64, MS64 and MS63.

2725
USA, Peace dollars, 1924, 1924S, 1925, 1925S, 1926,
1926D, 19268S. Very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$230

2726
USA, dollars, Susan B.Anthony, (14) 1979-1999 all mints;
Sacagawea (26) 2000-2009S; Presidents (36) 2007-2009S;
one ounce silver Liberty eagles (21) 1986-2005, all in 2x2
holders in album. Uncirculated - FDC. (97)

$600

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

2727
USA, American Eagle silver one ounce one dollar, 2000.
Uncirculated.

$100

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

In a slab by Collectors Universe as Gem Uncirculated 9-11-01 WTC Ground
Zero Recovery.

Recovered from the Iron Mountain Vaults that were directly underneath
the World Trade Center destroyed by the terrorist attack on September 11,
2001. After being discovered by workers the recovered coins were sent to
Collectors Universe, the parent company of PCGS (Professional Coin Grading
Service), for grading and encapsulation along with a specially designed
commemorative American flag insert so that each coin could be instantly
identified as a genuine artefact recovered from Ground Zero at the World
Trade Center. No other coins will ever again be slabbed with this special
American flag insert.
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2728
USA, silver eagle one ounce one dollar, set of four, 2005
each with a different overprinted colorized image of Elvis
on obverse; silver eagle one ounce one dollar, 2005 each
with overprinted colorized image of Elvis at Vegas (2);
Tennessee commemorative quarter dollars, 2002, set of
twelve each with a different overprinted colorized image
of Elvis on obverse; Elvis Presley first day of issue cover,
1993, postmarked at Memphis, Tennessee (corner crease
on envelope); also Sweden, Elvis Presley mini sheet of nine
stamps, 2004 (a few creases at bottom right). The coins in
cases with certificates by the Morgan Mint, uncirculated.
(5 + 2 sets)

$150

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2729
USA, proof set, 1971S; proof silver dollars, 1971S
Eisenhower, 1984S LA Olympics, 2005P Marine Corps
230th Anniversary, 2005 American Eagle (one ounce),
2006 American Eagle (one ounce); uncirculated Millennium
American Eagle silver one ounce, 2000 with obverse
enhanced with colour by Perth Mint, another, 2001 with
obverse enhanced by colour and with Twin Tower coloured
privy mark, another, 2006 with the obverse and reverse
enhanced with hologram finish; uncirculated American
Eagle silver one ounce, 2003 (2, both with colorized obverse
featuring different styles of Corvette cars); American Eagle
silver one ounce, 2005. All except the last in cases or packs
of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (12)

$250

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2730
USA, proof sets, 1976, 2008, 2009; mint set, Denver Mint
2006, Philadelphia Mint 2006; also includes American
Bicentennial Medallic First Day Cover 1976; Canada,
Vancouver Olympic Winter Games Coin Collection set of
fourteen 2010; Zaire, silver two and one half zaires, 1975
(KM.9); silver five zaires, 1975 (KM.1). In packs and cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (9)

$140

2731
USA, Morgan Mint, The Masterpiece Collection, set of
twelve Kennedy half dollars, undated, with a colorization
process on obverse featuring masterpiece paintings; coloured
Sacagawea dollars, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003; coloured
obverse one ounce silver eagles, 2000 (5, featuring four
different colour varieties); also Coins of Hawalii, set of four
unofficial dollar coins, undated, in case. The sets in cases of
issue, uncirculated. (9 + 2 sets)

$150

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2732
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua, quarter dollar, 1883; dime
1883. Last coin has been mounted, otherwise both fine.
(2)

$100



2733*
USA, Hawaii, King Kalakaua, one dollar, 1883. Superbly
toned uncirculated and one of the finest known, very rare
in this condition.

$6,000

2734*

Viet Nam, Annam, Canh Hung (1740-1787), large brass cash
value of 60 van or dong, 44mm, (24.84 g), rev. dragon, (KM.
-, cf.Schroeder 72-73). Good fine with green patination,
rare.

$100

329

2735*

Viet Nam, French Protectorate of Annam, Thanh Thai (1888-
1907), brass incuse version of the ten yan, claimed a machine
strike, (8.45 g), not dated, obv. ‘'Thang Thai Thong Bao'
characters around, rev. "Thap van', (cf.KM.628). Extremely
fine and very rare.

$100

part

2736*
Viet Nam, twenty xu, 1945; five hao, 1946 (KM.2.1 and
KM.2.2); one dong 1946 (KM.3) (KM.4); North one, two
and five xu, 1958; Provisonal one, two and five xu, 1975
(KM.1-10). Very fine - uncirculated. (11)

$450

2737
Zimbabwe, Perth Mint, Wildlife Series, proof silver one
ounce ten dollars set of five, 1996 (KM.7-11). In case of
issue with certificate, FDC.

$200

Struck from silver produced in Zimbabwe, purchased from the Reserve Bank
of Zimbabwe and assayed by the Perth Mint.



2738
World coins, minors to crowns, includes, Australia, Fiji,
New Zealand, Great Britain, 1890 and 1937 crowns, 1849
Godless florin and Cyprus eighteen piastres 1938, mostly
20th century issues, all in plastic album. Fine to uncirculated.
(215)

$600

2739
World coins, collection in a blue coin album containing
mostly world crowns or half crown size coins, includes
Australia 1937 crown, Canada 1939, 1949 Newfoundland
commem issues and others of 1952, 1964, 1965, Mexico
silver crowns (6) 1948-1988; China, Yuan Shih Kai year
3 (1914) dollar and Sun Yat Sen 1927 issue dollar bolth
extremely fine; Peru, Charles 1V, silver eight reales 1804,
Lima mint with chopmarks fine; Latvia silver five lati 1931,
USA dollars 1921 and 1922, Peru, silver sols (6) 1865-1933;
Finland 1981 comm. fifty markkaa; Russia, 1913 300 years
commem. , Russia fractions 50 kopeck 1857, 1912, half
rouble 1817, 25 kopecks 1852, several other silver from
Austria, Bermuda, Great Britain, Hungary, Israel, Venezuela
but mostly commem. modern issues in base metal from a
range of countries. Fine - uncirculated. (123)

$500

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2740
World coins, collection in a blue coin album containing
mostly world minors with a few in silver, noted Australian
crowns 1937 (2), 1938 all VF or better; florins, shillings,
sixpences, threepences and copper pennies and halfpennies,
also some decimal including 1966 fifty cents (8), Russia large
copper five kopecks 1771, noted also 1920S US quarter
dollar (nVF), mostly base metal issues from a range of
countries. Very good - uncirculated. (530)

$300

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2741
World coins, Australia and world in four coin albums and
a tin, assorted silver 1966 fifty cents (2), post 1946 florins
(9), shillings (16), decimal FV $57+ quantities of 1 (37)
and 2 euro (23) coins and fractions also including Italy 20
lira 1928/VI, 500 lire (34), 1000 lire (9), together with lira
fractions and other world coins including Switzerland to 5
Fr., Great Britain to two pounds (FV £13), noted France
crown size silver 10 francs 1966, 1967; USA silver dollar
1878S, and others many in mint condition, a few coins in
silver. Poor - uncirculated. (100s)

$300

2742
World coins, including Australia, Elizabeth Il, mint five
dollars, 1992, 1996; Great Britain, George V1, crown,
Festival of Britain 1951 (S.4111); Guyana, proof sets, 1976
(2); New Zealand, Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1976, 1977,
1979-1982; proof silver one dollars, 1980, 1983, 1984; USA,
proof silver Eisenhower dollar, 1971S; medallion, Australian
Bicentennial Commemorative 1988. In packs and cases of
issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (16)

$200
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2743
World coins, Australia, George V - Elizabeth I, fifty cents,
1966 (6); crowns, 1937 (2); florins, 1946, 1953 (2), 1954,
1957, 1958, 1961; shillings, 1936, 1946, 1950, 1952 (3),
1954 (2), 1957, 1961 (3); sixpences, 1912, 1920, 1926,
1928, 1942, 1946 (2), 1950, 1951 (5), 1953-1959, 1960
(4), 1961, 1962 (5), 1963; threepence, 1950; pennies, 1946,
1952; medallions, Australian Koala/Chinese Panda (3); Cook
Islands, one dollar, Royal Wedding 1986; Great Britain, two
shillings, 1965; shillings, 1938, 1961, 1963; penny, 1921;
New Zealand, florin, 1962; shillings, 1933, 1945, 1951,
1964 (2), 1965; one dollars, Commemorative Series, 1978-
1980, 1983 (2); Pitcairn Islands, one dollar, 1988; Tristan
da Cunha, crowns, Cu/Ni 1987 (2); USA, medallion, LA
Olympics 1984; Western Samoa, one dollar, Lindbergh Flight
1977, Royal Wedding 1981. Poor - uncirculated. (88)
$200

2744
World coins, including banknotes, an accumulation, including
Australia, halfpennies, pennies, shillings, florins; fifty cents,
1969-1983, assorted dates, with duplication; Great Britain,
Maundy penny, 1846 (S.3920); crown, 1889 (S.3921),
1953 (S.4136)(3), 1977 (S.4227)(8), 1981 (S.4229)(8);
New Zealand, Isle of Man; banknotes, Australia, Germany,
Netherlands-Indies, USA; stamps, Australia Centenary
Test Cricket, 1977 FDC and silver medal in wallet; Royal
Wedding 1981, in album. Poor - uncirculated. (248)

$200

2745
World coins, includes Australian florins 1944S (2),1947,
sixpence 1943D, threepence, penny and half-penny 1964,
fifty cents 1966 (4); mint set 1966, damaged 1968 five cents;
Great Britain, shilling 1879, groat 1838, model pennies (2),
USA, Morgan dollars 1884, 1890 (enamelled), one ounce
silver Liberty's (4); Edward VIII, fantasy crown 1936 for
Australia with dump commemorative medal, 1813-1993,
replica Adelaide gilt ingot and a RAM one gram ingot. Fine
to uncirculated. (27)

$200

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2746
World coins, assorted issues, includes Australia, fifty cents,
1966 (9); Bolivia, Great Britain, twopence, 1797 (S.3776);
Lebanon, twenty piastres, 1936(a) (KM.7); fifty piastres,
1929 (KM.8); New Zealand, threepence, sixpence, shilling,
florin, 1934; Palestine, twenty mils, 1942 (KM.5a). In plastic
pages, good - uncirculated. (130)

$150

2747
World coins, silver crowns, Anguilla dollar countermarked
July 11, 1967 on a Mexico five pesos of 1952 (Bruce X1);
other silver commemorative crowns Austria 500 schilling
1983 (John Paul) and 1985 (40 years of freedom), Panama
proof 1971, 1972 one balboa; Mexico 1960 10 pesos
(KM.476); others include Ascension, fifty pence, 1986 Royal
Wedding in cupro-nickel; Isle of Man Christmas fifty pence
issues 1980-1986 (7); USA, half dollar 1948 and silver eagle
1996 both in Franklin Mint folders; Hungary, silver denar
1549, Japan, 100 yen 1970, 1984 and a Canada cent 1967.
Mostly uncirculated. (18)

$150

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.



2748*
World coins, Australia, sixpences 1910 (VF), 1914 (gVF);
New Zealand 1933 florin (gEF) (illustrated); Straits
Settlements, Edward VII, five cents 1910B (KM.20a);
Portuguese India 1881 eighth tanga (KM.307), 1903 quarter
tanga (KM.15); Hong Kong five cents 1868 (KM.5) (near
unc) (illustrated); India, 1979 partial proofset 2, 5, 10 and
25 paise (KM.13.6, 22, 33, 49.1); Indonesia, 1 sen 1952, 5
sen 1954, 10 sen 1954, 25 sen 1957, 50 sen 1958, (KM.6-7,
11, 13). Very fine - uncirculated. (16)

$150

2749
World coins, includes Australia, silver issues face value pre
1946 $0.15, post 1945 $3.65; large quantity of world coins,
1800s-2000s, a small number in silver, and a fair quanity
are uncirculated. Poor - uncirculated. (100s)

$120

2750
World coins, medal, banknotes, including Australia, pre
decimal, florins to halfpennies, (416) of note 1951 and
1960 florins (2); decimal, proof silver ten dollars, State
Series 1985, mint set, 1976; mint fifty cents, 1969; mint two
cents, (approx 410); mint one cents, (approx 360); medal,
commemorates Australian visit of HRH Prince of Wales
(damaged) 1920; Canada, proof set, 1982; also base metal
coinage from Egypt, France (6), Germany, Great Britain (40),
Straits Settlements, Swaziland (set of seven) 1974; notes,
Japan, World War Il occupation notes (many damaged) (13).
Poor - uncirculated. (approx 1,250)

$100

2751
World coins, Australia, George V - Elizabeth I, fifty cents,
1966 (5); five cents, (27); one cents, (2); florins, 1953 (3);
sixpence, 1943; pennies, 1920-1964 (41); halfpennies,
1913-1964, (163); also includes mostly base metal coinage
from Brazil, Canada, France, Great Britain, Hong Kong,
Netherlands, New Zealand, Singapore, USA (approx 150).
Poor - uncirculated. (approx 392)

$100

2752
World coins, collection in a black containing Australian
florins (5) from 1931, 1933-1936 and decimal sets to 50
cents from 1966-1982. Fine - uncirculated. (105)

$100

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.
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2753
World coins, Australia; Austria; Cook Islands, crown jewels
silver locket coin 2002; Kiribati; Great Britain; Hong Kong;
Italy; USA, silver dollars 1896, 1921, 1923S; Australian
medals, America's Cup 1983, Parliament House 1988,
Kodak 1992. Fine - FDC. (17)

$100

2754
World coins, Australia, sixpences, 1927, 1944S, halfpennies,
1918l,1942Y. (3), 1943, 1947Y., 1948Y. with large planchet
flaw through centre of obverse, 1953A. (4); Austria, Maria
Theresa restrike thaler, 1780SF (poor condition); Great
Britain, Queen Victoria, penny, 1901, George V, halfpenny,
1936; USA, Liberty seated quarter dollar, 1877S (scratch
marks, otherwise GVF), Indian head cent, 1880, Lincoln
cent, 1941; tokens and checks, Netherlands, Eftelig, Terra
Lavartica token, Yogi Alpha, Sydney, Wishes You Luck token
with suspension loop, Issued by Longley's Patent uniface
checks (2), D K 227 uniface check, The Co-Op. Dairy Coy
Ltd of Otago Dunedin, large uniface check; also Canada,
British Columbia, Captain Cook Bicentennial, 1778-1978,
uniface decagon medal in silvered and acrylic (68mm) in case
with display stand. Poor - uncirculated. (26)

$100

2755
World coins, Australia, mint silver ten dollars, 1989
Queensland, in pack; mint five dollars, 1988 Parliament
House, 1990 Anzac, 1992 Space, all in packs; fifty cents,
silver 1966, 1991 Decimal Currency; China, Empire, set of
cash coins of ten emperors of Qing Dynasty, 1644-1911, in
colourful packaging, printed English on one side and Chinese
on other side; Great Britain, proof set, 1971 (S.PS21); mint
set, 1996 (S.US16); shilling, 1900 (S.3940A) (poor); also
Queen Victoria penny red used stamps (6) South Africa,
ZAR, shilling, 1896, two shillings, 1897 (KM.5, 6) (2);
Vatican, Pope John Paul I1, two hundred lire, 1995 (KM.266)
in holder with various mint and used Vatican stamps. The
1996 mint set with a few spots of foxing on pack, a few good
- very fine but mostly uncirculated - FDC. (19)

$100

2756
World coins, Edward VIII set of twelve unofficial proof
crowns, 1936, includes issues in nickel silver and also gilded
bronze for each country, namely Australia (2), Bermuda (2),
Ceylon (2), Falkland Islands (2), Great Britain (2) and New
Zealand (2). In presentation album gold blocked on cover,
King Edward V111 1936, FDC. (set of 12)

$100

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2757
World coins, Australia, George VI, halfpenny, 1951;
Madagascar, token coinage, one franc, 1920, (KM.Tn3);
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I1, two mark, 1913A, (KM.533).
Very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100



2758
World coins, medals, banknote, including Australia, pre
decimal, florins (3), shillings (2), sixpences (2), threepence,
pennies (15), half pennies (3); decimal, two dollars, one
dollars (2), fifty cents (10), banknote, one dollar (R.75);
medals, Cutter Bill (the horse) 1987, Polocrosse 1988,
Sunday Telegraph Commonwealth Games souvenir 1990,
Telegraph Mirror league superstars 1991; also includes
base metal coinage from Belgium, Canada (4), France, Fiji
(2), Germany, Great Britain (10), Greece (2), Hong Kong,
India (4), Italy, Japan (3), Mexico (2), New Caledonia, New
Zealand (8), Philippines (6), Singapore (8), Tahiti, USA (16).
Fine - uncirculated. (116)

$80

2759

World coins, including Australia, proof sets 1981 (2), PNC

2010 Centenary of First Commonwealth issue; banknotes

(R.77 (2), 78 (4), 89); New Zealand, 1949 crown, 1984

mint set, Tonga 1967 mint issues (23), Kenya mint set 1966,

Collection of Taiwan coins (11), Fiji (14). Fine - FDC. (61)
$70

2760
World coins, banknotes and medals, all minor coins (79),
noted Australia, two cents, 1972 (Unc) and two dollars,
2014 Remembrance, Canada, one cent, 1923 (KM.28)
(VF and scarce), Great Britain, halfcrown, 1907 (obverse
scratches), New Zealand, florins, 1933, 1934, shillings, 1933
(3), 1934 (VF-EF, all cleaned); medals (7), noted League of
the Sacred Heart and Apostleship of Prayer medal in bronze
(35mm), with suspension, by Ludovic Penin of Lyon (1830-
68); engraved coin, a South Africa (ZAR) florin (1892-97),
reverse shaved smooth and engraved with flowers around a
hand holding a card on which is inscribed the name, ‘Mary’,
obverse has remnants of a plug in the centre; world banknotes
(31), includes Australia, one dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982).
Poor - uncirculated. (118)

$50

2761
World coins, silver issues 1700s-1940s, includes crowns
and minors, noted Austria, Maria Theresa restrike thaler,
1780SF (KM.T1) (2); France, five francs, 1833A (KM.749.1);
Great Britain, trade dollar, 1911B (KM.T5a); Hungary, two
korona, 1913KB (KM.493); Netherlands, two and a half
gulden, 1930 (KM.165); Netherlands East Indies, quarter
gulden, 1898 (KM.305). Good - uncirculated. (63)

$180

2762
World coins, includes Austria, proof/set 1970; Thaler
1780 restrike; Great Britain, 1953 set; silver proof one
pounds 1953 (cased), 1984-7 (set of four in case) XIlI
Commonwealth Games, Scotland two pounds 1986 proof
in silver (cased); cupro-nickel crowns (9) and minors (15).
Extremely fine - FDC. (30)

$150
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2763
World coins, Austria, Maria Theresa restrike thalers, 1780SF
(KM.T1) (2); Bulgaria, five leva, 1971 Sesquicentenary of
Birth of Georgi S.Rakovski, 1973 Centennial of Death of
Vasil Levski, 1973 Anniversary of Anti-Facist Uprising
(KM.79, 82, 83) (3); Germany, Empire, one mark, 1914D,
1915D (KM.14) (2); Netherlands, two and a half gulden,
1937, 1964 (KM.165, 185) (2), ten gulden, 1970 Anniversary
of Liberation (KM.195); Netherlands Antilles, ten gulden,
1978 Bank Anniversary (KM.20). Very fine - uncirculated.
(11)

$150

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2764
World coins, Austria, Maria Theresa restrike thalers, 1780SF
(KM.T1) (3); twenty five schilling, 1967 250th Anniversary
of Birth of Maria Theresa (KM.2901) (2); France, Louis
Philippe I, five francs, 1831W (KM.745.13). The last with
very worn reverse, otherwise good, the rest uncirculated.
(6)

$120

The first two and last in slabs by NPGS as CPS Genuine, the third fourth
and fifth by CCGA as MS67.

2765
World coins, Austria, Olympic coins, fifty and one hundred
(4) schilling, 1964-1976 (KM.2896, 2926-9), in set case;
Dominican Republic, proof ten pesos, 1975 Ancient figurine
(KM.38), with certificate but in incorrect case; Indonesia,
proof two thousand rupiah, 1974 Javan tiger (KM.39a),
in incorrect case; Israel, proof twenty five lirot, 1974 1st
Anniversary of Death of David Ben Gurion (KM.79.2), in
pack of issue; Japan, mint set, 2005 (KM.MS190), in pack of
issue; Northern Mariana Islands, medallic proof five dollars,
2004 Discovered by Ferdinand Magellan (Bruce X.1), in case
of issue. Uncirculated - FDC. (4 + 2 sets)

$120

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2766
World coins, all European issues, noted Austria, one florin,
1881 (KM.2222), Belgium, twenty francs, 1931 (KM.101.1),
Sweden, two kronor, 1921W (KM.799), various other
minors. In 2x2 holders, very good - uncirculated. (14)

$70

2767
World coins, Austrian Netherlands, kronenthaler, 1784B
(KM.32, type 2), with heavy suspension ring fitted at top
edge; Brazil, twenty reis, 1774 (KM.175.2); Great Britain,
Elizabeth 1 (?) (1558-1603), sixpence, date (?), very worn,
almost smooth on obverse and creased); James | (1603-25),
second coinage, third bust, sixpence, 1604 (S.2657), heavily
clipped, cracked and very worn; Portugal, Joao VI, sixty
reis, undated (1816-26) (KM.351); also ancient Roman,
Alexandria, Constantine (337-340), copper AE3 (RIC VIII
4), obverse, veiled head of Constantine deified right, reverse,
emperor in a biga being received by hand of God reaching
down from sky; unidentified medieval coin in bronze (14x13
irregular), obverse appears to be animal, cross on reverse,
legends unclear. Poor - very fine. (7)

$100



2768
World coins, Bahamas, proof set, 1974; Brunei, Brunei
Currency Board five coin set 1970; Cambodia, proof silver
three thousand reils, Treasures of the Pharaoh Tutankhamun
2005, 600th Anniversary of Zheng Ag's Voyage (two coin
set) 2005; Canada, Silver Montreal Olympic four coin set
1976; China, silver ten yuan, Golden (Gilded) Panda 2005;
Cook Islands, Elizabeth Il, proof silver five dollars, 2005;
France, silver ten francs, 1988; Gardiner Islands, pattern trail
proof three coin set (Ni/Ag/Al); Hong Kong, Elizabeth II,
ten cents 1969; Isle of Man, Elizabeth 11, one crown, Tourist
Trophy Races 2005; proof silver twenty five pence, Manx
Cat 1975; Jamaica, five shillings, 1966; Lesotho, silver ten
maloti, 1976; Liberia, proof silver ten dollars, Count Moric
Benovsky 2005, Tiffany Art 1l 2005; Malawi, proof crown,
1966; Malaysia, proof one ringgit, 1976; New Zealand, mint
set, 1986; proof silver one dollars, Royal visit 1986, QEII
80th Birthday 2006; North Mariana Islands, proof silver
five dollars, 2005 (2); Singapore, proof ten dollars, 1980;
proof silver one dollars, 1976, 1977; Somali Republic, proof
silver four thousand shillings, 2005 (2); USA, silver one
ounce Liberty one dollar, 2004; Zambia, five shillings, 1965.
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
- FDC. (30)

$500

Ex D.A.Garland Collection

2769
World coins, Bahamas, proof set, 1972, proof ten dollars,
1975 Independence Anniversary (KM.PS6, KM.76a) (2);
Barbados, proof set, 1973 (KM.PS1); Belize, proof set, 1976
(KM.PS6); British Virgin Islands, proof ten dollars, 2005
Dolphins (KM.313); Jamaica, proof set, 1970, proof five
shillings, 1966 Commonwealth Games (KM.PS6, KM.40)
(2); Malawi, specimen set, 1971 (KM.MSL1); Philippines,
proof set, 1976 (KM.PS10); Seychelles, proof ten rupees,
1976 (KM.20a); Tanzania, proof fifty shilingi, 1974
(KM.8a), in set (KM.PS2) case with other coin missing; a
total of approx 13.410z ASW + non silver issues. In cases
of issue, some affected by foxing, otherwise uncirculated
-FDC. (11)

$280

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2770
World coins, proof retro pattern crowns in aluminium,
George Il1, includes Bahamas 1808, Gibraltar 1808, Great
Britain 1808 (2), Ireland 1808, Sierra Leone 1808, also
William 1111, Ireland 1830. FDC. (7)

$100
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2771
World coins, Barbados, four dollars, 1970 (KM.A9); Cook
Islands, one dollar, 1983 (KM.7); Ethiopia, two birr, 1982
(KM.64); Falkland Islands, Liberation crown, 1982 (KM.18);
Hungary, one hundred forint, 1982 (KM.626); Isle of Man,
crowns, 1976, 1982, 1989 (4) (KM.37, 93, 240-243) (6);
Liberia, proof five dollars, 1974 (KM.29); New Zealand,
one dollar, 1970 (KM.43); Sierra Leone, one leone, 1974
(KM.26); Tokelau, tala, 1979 (KM.2); Turkey, one hundred
lire, 1982 (KM.951); Turks and Caicos lIslands, crown,
1969 (KM.1); Tuvalu, ten dollars, 1980 (KM.11); Uganda,
ten shillings, 1981 (KM.21); Western Samoa, tala, 1974,
1978 (KM.18, 30) (2); also various other packaged issues,
includes Ascension Island/St Helena, set of two crowns, 1984
Royal Visit (KM.6, 13); Falkland Islands, fifty pence, 1983
Anniversary of British Rule (KM.19); Great Britain, farthing
- crown cased set of ten, 1953, cased set of five crowns, 1965,
1972,1977, 1980, 1981; The Twenty Pence Pieces, cased set
of four from UK, Isle of Man, Jersey, Guernsey, 1983/84; Isle
of Man, Duke of Edinburgh related crowns cased set of four,
1981, another cased set of six crowns for World Cup, 1986,
another cased set of four crowns for Olympics, 1980; New
Zealand, eight-coin pre decimal cased type set, halfpenny -
crown, mixed dates. All except New Zealand dollar in packs
of issue, uncirculated. (22 + 8 sets)

$140

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2772
World coins, Barbados, five dollars, 1976 10th Anniversary
of Independence (KM.25); British Virgin Islands, proof
one dollar, 1974, 1975 (KM.6a) (2); Cook Islands,
proof one dollar, 1973 (KM.7); Fiji, one dollar, 1970
Independence (KM.33); Isle of Man, crown, 1977 Queen's
Silver Jubilee Appeal (KM.42); Jersey, five shillings, 1966
Norman Conquest (KM.28); Mauritius, ten rupees, 1971
Independence (KM.38); New Zealand, crown, 1949, 1953
(3); Philippines, half peso, 1961 Jose Rizal, one peso, 1961
Rizal (KM.191, 192) (2). Very fine - FDC. (15)

$100

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2773
World coins, Barbados, twenty five cents, 1974FM, (KM.13);
Canada, one dollar, 1972, (KM.76.1); Ceylon, five rupees,
1957, (KM.126); Curacao, two and one half gulden, 1944D,
(KM.46); Ethiopia, one hundredth birr, EE1889A, (KM.9);
one gersh, EE1891A, (KM.12); Finland, one penni, 1923
(KM.23); Lundy, one half puffin, 1929, (Bruce X.Tnl);
Ireland, one shilling, 1942, (KM.14). Uncirculated - FDC.
9)

$100

In slabs by PCGS as PR69DCAM; SP66; MS64; MS64; MS63RB; MS66;
MS64RD; MS66RD; MS64.



part

2774*
World coins, a small group of minor coins containing
Belgian Congo (11); Ethiopia (10) including silver quarter
and half birr (KM.3 and 4); German East Africa, half heller
1905A,; Liberia (2); Tunisia (2); Zanzibar (2); together with
St. Helena halfpenny 1821 (illustrated); Philipines silver
1868 ten and twenty centimos (KM.145, 146); and Straits
Settlements, British Government cent 1862 (KM.6). Fine
- extremely fine. (32)

$120

2775
World coins, including Belgium, five francs, 1873 (KM.24);
Bermuda, one crown, 1964 (KN.14); Canada, five
dollars, 1976 (KM.84); Colombia, one peso, undated
(1956)(KM.216); Curacao, two and a half gulden, 1944D
(KM.46)(2); Dominican Republic, peso, 1974 (KM.35);
France, five francs, 1848A (KM.756); Mauritius, proof coins,
twenty five and fifty rupees, 1975 (KM.40a, 41); Mexico,
one troy ounce, .925, 1949; New Zealand, one dollar, 1989
(KM.67); Singapore, one dollar (proof), 1978 (KM.6), five
dollars, 1973 (KM.10), ten dollars, 1976 (KM.15); Thailand,
fifty baht, BE 2517 (1974) (KM.101)(2); commemorative
medals (2), in silver (40mm) Austria, Maria Theresa, 1717-
1780; Feldmarschall Radetsky, 1766-1858. Very fine - FDC.
(19)

$300

2776
World coins, Edward V111 proof retro pattern crowns, 1936,
issues in cupro nickel and bronze for Bermuda, Canada and
New Zealand, also extra Bermuda in cupro nickel and issues
in cupro nickel for Burma and Great Britain and issue in
bronze for Southern Rhodesia. FDC. (10)

$120

2777
World coins, Edward V111 proof retro pattern crowns, 1936,
issues in cupro nickel and bronze for Bermuda, Cyprus,
Gibraltar and Isle of Man. FDC. (8)

$100

2778
World coins, crown size of Bolivia, Republic, silver eight soles
1844R, (KM.103); Peru, Republic, silver sol 1885 TD/BF,
another 1885 RD (KM.196.22); El Salvador, silver peso 1904
C.A.M., (KM.115.2). First coin fine, others extremely fine
- uncirculated. (4)

$120
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part

2779*

World coins, including Brazil 960 reis, 1810; Mexico, Charles

111, eight reales, 1797FM; Curacao minors (35); USA,

Morgan dollar, 1881S; Canada dollars, 1958 (2); Bahamas;

East Africa; Palestine, includes 1943 one mil with mint red (2)

and an AE4 of Constantius Il. Fair - uncirculated. (357)
$400

2780
World coins, a mixed group including silver crowns (4)
from Brazil, Peter 11 2000 reis, 1889; Spain, Amadeo I,
1871; Germany, Hamburg five mark, 1903; Mexico, 1968
Olympics, 25 pesos; Tibet, silver three srang (1933) (1938)
(KM.25, 26); Saudi Arabia, ryal AH1370 (1950); half riyal
AH1354 (1935); quarter riyal AH1374 (1954), (KM.37,
17-18); New Zealand 1953 proof penny, Jersey 1964
1/12th shilling proof; Netherlands Gulden 1897, silver two
stivers (3); VOC doits (3); Canada. fifty cents 1962. Fine
- uncirculated. (19)

$150

2781
World coins, Edward VI1I unofficial proof crowns, 1936 all in
cupro nickel, includes issues for British East Africa, Canada,
Hong Kong, India, South Africa and Straits Settlements, all
in plastic cases and with two prestige cases each to hold
three coins; also individual coins in capsules for Australia,
Bermuda, British East Africa, Ceylon, Falkland Islands,
Great Britain, Hong Kong, India, New Zealand, South
Africa. FDC. (16)

$150

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2782
World coins, Edward VIII proof retro pattern crowns, 1936,
issues in cupro nickel and bronze for British East Africa,
Ceylon, Sierra Leone and South Africa, also cupro nickel
issue for Palestine and USA, copy of a 1799 dollar. FDC.
(10)

$120

2783
World coins, an accumulation of assorted issues, including
British North Borneo, two and a half cents, 1903H (2),
1920H (KM.4); Canada, Fiji, Germany, Great Britain,
farthings, 1828 (S.3825), 1835 (S.3848), 1873 (S.3958);
halfpenny, 1807 (S.3871); Greece, Hong Kong, five cents,
1892H, 1895 (KM.5); Jersey, Malaya, twenty cents, 1939
(KM.5)(3); Mauritius, Netherlands, two and a half gulden,
1931, 1937 (KM.165); New Zealand, Sarawak, five cents,
1927H (KM.14); ZAR, South Africa, two and a half shillings,
1952 (KM.39.2), 1956 (KM.51); Straits Settlements, fifty
cents, 1921 (KM.35.1). All coins annotated in 2x2 holders,
poor - extremely fine. (271)

$130



2784
World coins, including Brunei, proof set, 1979 (KM.PS1),
1985 (KM.PS4); Uganda, part proof sets, 1966 (KM.PS1)(2)
one set missing the fifty cent, the other missing the ten cent;
non-proofs, Dutch Indonesia, Maldives, Mauritius, one cent,
one rupee, 1971; Rhodesia and Nyasaland, one penny, 1963
(2); Rhodesia, threepence, 1968 (2). Three sets with cases
of issue, second proof set with some toning, case soiled,
extremely fine - FDC. (39 coins in total)

$120

2785
World coins, Canada, mint set, 1999; Millennium sets 1999
and 2000, consisting of thirteen twenty five cents coins per
set; Malaysia, Distinctively Malaysia, set of four coins, five,
ten, twenty and fifty sen, 2011; Taiwan, mint set (1965)
(K.MS1); Iceland, ten auror, 1929 (KM.1); Italy, Japan,
twenty sen, type 1,year 9 (1876) (KM.Y24); Hong Kong,
one cent, 1865 (KM.4.1)(3), 1901H (KM.4.3); five cents,
1868, 1873, 1883, 1885, 1890, 1893, 1894, 1899, 1900H
(2), 1901, 1933, 1963; ten cents, 1865 (KM.6.1), 1866
(2), 1867, 1877H, 1880H, 1892, 1894, 1895 (KM.6.3);
twenty cents, 1873H, 1888, 1892 (KM.7); fifty cents,
1894 (KM.9.1); Monaco, five cents, 1837MC (KM.95.2a);
Netherlands, five cents, 1863; Portugal, Russia, Uruguay.
Poor - uncirculated. (49)

$150

2786
World coins, Canada, George V, one cent, 1918 (KM.21)
(some mint red); India, rupee, Queen Victoria, 1891 B incuse,
George V, half rupee, 1923 (some mint bloom) (KM.492,
522) (2); South Africa, George V, threepence, 1927, two and
a half shillings, 1924 (KM.15.1, 19.1) (2); Straits Settlements,
Edward VII, one dollar, 1908, George V, fifty cents, 1920
(KM.26, 35.1) (2); USA, Morgan silver dollar, 1921; also
Philippines coinage (6), includes piso, 1974 (KM.203) (4,
unc). Poor - uncirculated. (14)

$120

2787
World coins, mostly 20th century minors, including Canada,
Great Britain, Greece, Italy, Macau, Thailand, USA. In black
album, poor - uncirculated. (533)

$100

2788
World coins, mostly 1800s-1990s, includes high face value
from Canada ($27.50), Great Britain (£6), New Zealand
($4.00), USA ($2.15), other minors (3.25kg); uncirculated
modern issues (52, including four Great Britain crowns);
New Zealand, mint set, 1967; copies of Chinese spade money
(2) and world crowns (5); tokens and checks (15), noted
casino tokens for Golden Nugget, 1979 (2), Wrest Point,
1973 (4), Caravelle Beach Casino, Guadeloupe, French West
Indies, poor condition one shilling for Albury Club, and an
advertising check for Sacher Wien 125 Years, 2001 . Poor
- nearly uncirculated. (4.3kg)

$100

2789
World coins, a mix of pre WWII issues including Canada fifty
cents 1910 (VG); Malaya 1939 twenty cents (EF); French
Indo China 1923A twenty cents (EF), others in silver many
from Japan, Ceylon etc. Good - uncirculated. (115)

$70
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2790
World coins, Canada, George VI, fifty cents 1944, 1945,
Elizabeth 11, five cents 1999, 2005, 2013, 2015 (2); George
V, ten cents 1920, one cent 1933, Victoria cent 1900,
Niue coloured medallic coins, crown size 2011-3 (Tasman
wildlife), Titanic medal; Australia, Edward VI fantasy, one
dollar 2005, two dollars 1988 (forgery), 2011 gold plated
raru head 1/10 ounce. Fine - uncirculated. (18)

$50

2791
World coins, China, People's Republic, proof silver ten yuan,
2005 600th Anniversary of Zheng He's Voyages (KM.1580);
mint silver and colour one ounce ten yuan Panda, 2002 (KM.
A1365); Lake Placid 13th Winter Olympic Games Series,
proof one yuan set of four, 1980 (KM.19-22); circulating
commemorative coins of the Imperial Palace of Ming and
Qing Dynasties, packaged set of six, mixed dates 1983-2005;
Chinese cash, three on ribbon bow; also Netherlands, VOC
copper duit, 1746 with certificate ex The Taj Mahal Sunken
Treasure from the Land of Arthur C.Clarke - The Treasure
of Galle Fort. All except last two in cases or packs of issue,
the second and last with certificate, the three cash coins and
the duit fine, the rest uncirculated - FDC. (6 + 2 sets)

$200
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2792
World coins, China, Empire, Yuan Shi-kai, fifty cents, Yr
3 (1914) (KM.Y.328); Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, two
mark, 1904A (KM.522); Great Britain, trade dollar, 1911B
(KM.T5). Nearly extremely fine; extremely fine; very fine.
3

$140

2793
World coins, Cocos (Keeling) Islands, proof silver ten dollars,
2003 Charles Darwin, another identical but with additional
Malay legend Bukan Wang Tunai on obverse below tree,
mint set, 2004 (oxidation on some coins) (Bruce X.18, 19,
MS3) (3); Cook Islands, proof silver one dollar, 1986 Andrew
& Sarah Marriage (KM.31a); Fiji, mint sets, 1969, 1984
(KM.MSB1, MS7) (2); Kiribati, proof silver five dollars,
1981 Independence 2nd Anniversary/British Royal Wedding
(KM.10a); Papua New Guinea, proof silver ten kina, 1991
9th South Pacific Games (KM.30) (case damaged); Singapore,
proof silver two dollars, 2005 40 Years of Independence,
mint ten dollars, 1981 Year of the Rooster, proof-like set of
four, 2004 (KM.242a, 20, PL1) (3); Tokelau, proof silver tala,
1978, 1979 (KM.1a, 2a) (2); Western Samoa, proof silver
tala, 1974 Palm tree, proof silver ten tala, 1981 Roosevelt
(KM.194, 48) (2). Uncirculated - FDC. (15)

$250
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2794
World coins, Congo, Democratic Republic, acrylic ten
francs, 2005 Amerigo Vespucci, 2006 Le Shtandar (KM.-
) (2); Somali Republic, fantasy coinage, mint one dollar,
2004 50th Anniversary of Rock and Roll (Bruce X.63) (2);
South Africa, proof set, 1976, 1977, proof five shillings,
1947, proof two and a half cents, 1999 Great White Shark
(KM.PS97, 100, KM.31, 217); Zambia, four thousand
kwacha proof set, 2000 (KM.PS9). All except last in cases,
uncirculated - FDC. (9)

$140
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.



2795
World coins, Congo, Democratic Republic, maple wood
five francs, 2005 Gorilla (KM.166) (2); Egypt, pound,
1976 King Faisal (KM.457); French Indo China, piastre,
1907A (KM.5a.1); Gambia, eight shillings, 1970 Hippo
(KM.7); Indonesia, two thousand rupees, 1974 Javan Tiger
(KM.39); Nepal, fifty rupee, 1981 IYDP (KM.843); Sierra
Leone, leone, 1974 Bank 10th Anniversary, dollar, 2005 (4,
Giraffe, Crocodile, Hippo, Mountain Gorilla) (KM.304,
305, 306, 321) (4); Somalia, one thousand shillings, 2005
Elephant head left (KM.179), fantasy one dollar, 2004 Les
Paul guitar in enamel (Bruce X.63); Uganda, five shillings,
1968 (KM.7); Zambia, five thousand kwacha, 2002. Good
very fine - uncirculated. (16)

$130
2796
World coins, Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof
silver one ounce one dollar, Famous Naval Battles 2010 (3);
Western Samoa, specimen proof sets, 1974 (2); proof silver
one talas, British Commonwealth Games 1974 (KM.18a),
Montreal Olympics 1976 (KM.22a); mint one talas,
Montreal Olympics 1976 (5); Australian Coin Reviews, red
bound Volumes 11 (1974-1776) and 25 (1988-1989). In
packs and cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (14)

$150

2797
World coins, twentieth century minors, assorted issues,
including Cuba, Denmark, Fiji, India, Indonesia, Mauritius,
New Zealand, Spain, Rhodesia, Vietnam. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (303)

$120

2798
World coins, Cuba, one peso, 1932 (KM.15.2); Spain,
Alfonso XIllII, five pesetas, 1891 (KM.689); Venezuela, five
bolivares, 1935 (KM.Y.24.2). Good very fine - extremely
fine. (3)

$120
2799
World coins, twentieth century minor issues, including Cyprus,
eighteen piastres, 1901 (KM.7); British Virgin Islands, Italy,
Japan, Karzakestan, Korea, Latvia, Luxembourg, Malaysia,
Mauritius, quarter rupee, 1938 (KM.18); Monaco, Morocco,
Netherlands, Philippines, Russia, Spain, Sweden, Thailand,
Vietnam, Uganda; a small selection of Great Britain tokens
and medalets; halfpennies, J.Lackington, Bookseller, 1794;
Norfolk and Norwich, 1792; Wilsons Norwich, 1838;
R.Alden, 1847. Coins mostly in 2x2 holders, contained in
nineteen coin pages, fine - uncirculated. (208)

$200

2800

World coins, proof silver crowns, Falkland Islands, 1981
Charles & Diana Wedding, 1982 Liberation, 1985 Mount
Pleasant Airport (KM.16a, 18a, 21a) (3); Gibraltar, 1971
Barbary Ape, 1972 Silver Wedding Anniversary (KM.5a, 6a)
(2); Guernsey, 1980 Queen Mother's Birthday, two pounds,
1987 900th Anniversary of Death of William the Conqueror
(KM.35a, 49a) (2); Isle of Man, 1974 Churchill, 1979 Manx
Coinage Tercentenary (KM.30a, 45a) (2); St Helena, 1977
ERII Silver Jubilee, 1980 Queen Mother's Birthday (KM.6a,
8a) (2); St Helena/Ascension Island set of two, 1984 Prince
Andrew Royal Visit (KM.13a, 6a) (2); Tristan Da Cunha,
1980 Queen Mother's Birthday (KM.3a); also cupro nickel
crown, Isle of Man, 1980 Lake Placid Olympics (KM.64); a
total of approx 11.380z ASW. In cases of issue, some cases
with foxing, otherwise FDC. (13 + set of 2)

$230
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.
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2801
World coins, modern minor issues, including Fiji, French
Oceania, French Polynesia, Keeling-Cocos Islands, five, ten,
twenty five and fifty cents, 1977; one, two and five rupees,
1977; New Caledonia; New Hebrides; Papua New Guinea.
Coins annotated and in 2x2 holders or small envelopes,
contained in two red boxes, fine - uncirculated. (196)
$250

2802
World coins, Macquarie Mint Olympic Summer Games
prestige set of thirteen silver coins, includes Finland, five
hundred markka, 1952H Helsinki Olympics (KM.35); Japan,
one thousand yen, Yr 39 (1964) Tokyo Olympics (KM.
Y.80); Mexico, twenty five pesos, 1968 Mexico Olympics
(KM.479.1); Germany, Federal Republic, ten mark, 1972F
Stadium - Munich Olympics (KM.133); Canada, proof
ten dollars, 1975 Canoeing - Montreal Olympics (1976)
(KM.105); Russia, USSR, proof ten roubles, 1979 Boxing
- Moscow Olympics (1980) (KM.Y.170); USA, proof one
dollar, 1983S LA Olympics (1984); Korea, South, proof ten
thousand won, 1988 Gymnastics - Seoul Olympics (KM.74);
Spain, proof two thousand pesetas, 1990 Barcelona Olympics
(1992) (KM.860); USA, proof one dollar, 1995 Gymnastics
- Atlanta Olympics (1996); Australia, proof five dollars, 2000
Harbour Bridge - Sydney Olympics; Greece, proof ten euros,
2004 Sprinter - Athens Olympics (KM.190); China, People's
Republic, proof ten yuan, 2008 Young Girl Dancing - Beijing
Olympics (KM.1705). In set case with certificates for each
coin and a booklet, nearly uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$300

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2803*
World coins including France, Napoleon Ill, ten centimes,
1855W (KM.771.7); Germany, Prussia, Friedrich 11, silver
third thaler, 1770B, (KM.303); Italy, Naples, Ferdinando I,
silver ten grana, 1851 (KM.364). Very fine - extremely fine,
first with some mint red. (3)

$200



2804
World coins, France, Jules Verne Series, proof silver one
and a half euros set of three, 2005 From the Earth to Moon
(KM.1425), 20,000 Leagues Under the Sea (KM.1438) and
Around the World in 80 Days (KM.-); proof silver one and a
half euros, 2006 100th Anniversary of Death of Paul Cezanne
(KM.1453); Liechtenstein, proof silver ten Franken, 1988
50th Anniversary of Reign, 1990 Succession of Hans Adam
I1, 2006 200 Years of Sovereignty (KM.Y.20, 22, 24) (3). In
cases of issue, FDC. (4 + set of 3)

$180
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2805
World coins, France, one franc, 1947, two francs, 1947
(KM.885a1, 886a.1) (2); Great Britain, halfcrown, 1945,
florin, 1945, threepence, 1945, penny, 1937 (S.4080, 4081,
4112, 4114) (4); ltaly, five hundred lire, 1961 (KM.99);
Palestine, five mils, 1935, ten mils, 1933, 1935, twenty
mils, 1935, fifty mils, 1935, one hundred mils, 1935 (KM.3,
4 [2], 5, 6, 7) (6); Philippines, ten centavos, 1941, twenty
centavos, 1941 (KM.181, 182) (2); Switzerland, rappen,
1939B (KM.3.2) (scarce); USA, Morgan dollar, 1887 (nearly
uUnc). Fine - uncirculated. (17)

$120

2806
World coins, French Indo China, one cent, 1914, five cents,
1924, 1938, twenty cents, 1941S (KM.12.1, 18, 18.1a,
23a.2) (4); Timor, silver ten escudos, 1964 (KM.16) (6). The
last six nearly uncirculated, the rest fine - nearly uncirculated.
(10)

$50

2807
World coins, Germany, Empire, one mark, 1907A; Great
Britain, farthings - halfcrowns, noted better quality
halfcrowns, 1945, 1947, 1948, 1960, 1963, 1967, also
George Ill, halfpenny, 1806, shilling, 1939, threepence,
1912 and a few decimal issues; India, silver rupees, 1840,
1879, 1912, 1916, 1919, 1920, half rupee, 1914, quarter
rupee, 1918; modern issue world coins (12). Very good
- uncirculated. (64)

$100

2808
World coins, Great Britain, Queen Victoria, crown, 1900
(holed); George V, 1935, Edward VII set halfcrown 1906,
florin 1907 to farthing by Downie & Sherwood; other coins
include florin 1945, shilling 1946 (both brilliant unc), other
English coins (25); Australia 1937 crown and modern pre-
decimal set to florin, other world coins (49) including 20
world crowns in base metal; end of WWII commemorative
pack; silver world crowns, British trade dollar 1912, Japan
1964 Olympics 1000 yen, Greece 30 drachmai 1963
commemorative, Bermuda crown 1964, Nepal 25 rupee 1974
coronation and Mexico peso Mexico City Mint 1898AM.
Fine - uncirculated, mostly in packets described. (89)

$150
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2809
World coins, Great Britain, George VI, silver threepences,
1943, 1944 (S.4085) (2); India, British, George V, quarter
rupee, 1919, rupee, 1915 (KM.518, 524) (2); New Zealand,
penny, 1940 (much mint red); Sumatra, East India Company,
four kepings, 1804 (AH1219) (KM.267). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$120
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2810
World coins, includes crowns and minors, 1800s-1980s,
noted Hungary, twenty krajczar, 1848 (KM.422); Greece,
five lepta, 1879A (KM.54) (hairline scratch on obverse but
very scarce); Palestine, one mil, 1942, 1942, two mil; South
Africa, five shillings, 1947, 1951, 1952 (KM.31, 40.2, 41) (3);
Southern Rhodesia, crown, 1953 (KM.27), also a sixpence,
shillings, florins and halfcrown, mostly different dates from
1932 onwards, noted scarce florin, 1939 (KM.19); copies
of Greek tetradrachm and a Roman aureus of Plautilla;
packaged sets and coins includes Ireland, decimal coin set of
six, 1971 (KM.MS4); USA, proof set, 1984S, 1987S; Liberty
coins proof set of dollar and half dollar, 1986S; proof silver
half dollar, 1982S 250th Anniversary of Birth of George
Washington; cased set of six gold plated souvenir teaspoons
for Voortrekker Monument (South Africa); set of six EPNS
teaspoons with figure of Christ at handle end, stored in small
pink purse; 1971 Slimline Pocket Diary folder cover. Most
coins stored in two coin albums, some in cases and packets
of issue, overall poor - FDC. (approx 360)

$200

part

2811*
World coins, India, EIC quarter rupee, 1840, W.W
(KM.454.1); lonian Islands, lepton, 1862 (KM.34) Southern
Rhodesia, George VI, two shillings, 1937 (KM.12). Nearly
uncirculated; good extremely fine; good very fine. (3)

$90

2812
World coins, minor issues, 1881 - 1999, includes Israel,
1949-1999, prata - fifty sheqalm (133); Poland, 1949 -
1994, grosz - fifty groszy (118); Switzerland, 1879 - 1991,
one rappen - five francs (294). Coins are annotated in 2x2
holders or small envelopes and housed in four coin boxes,
good - uncirculated. (545)

$400

2813
World coins, Israel, ten lirot, 1967 Victory commemorative,
1968 Independence Anniversary (KM.49, 51) (2); Japan,
Emperor Yoshihito, one yen, Year 3 (1914) (KM.Y.38);
Russia, Catherine II, five kopecks, 1783EM (KM.C.59.3);
Spanish American, Charles |1, silver half real, 1665-1700,
Philip V, silver half real, 1700-1746, silver one real, 17th-
18th century. Poor - uncirculated. (7)

$110

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.



2814
World coins, silver crowns and minors, noted lItaly, five
lire, 1875M BN (KM.8.3); Mexico, eight reales, 1806 TH
((plugged near top of head and many Chinese chopmarks),
1809TH (many scratches), both Mexico City Mint (KM.109,
110) (2); New Zealand, crown, 1949; Peru, sol, 1866/56Y.
B, 1871Y.J, 1890T.F. (KM.196.1, 3, 24) (3); USA, Morgan
dollar, 1883S; other minors (34), noted Egypt, qgirsh, 1913,
five piastres, 1937 (KM.306,366) (2), Ireland, florin 1941
(KM.15). Poor - extremely fine. (42)

$130

2815
World coins, Netherlands Indies (14) VOC issues 1790-1834
half stiver Partavic, Holland and West Friesland 2 stivers
1790 and 1778; jetons (2), medalets, voided penny with
kanagaroo as badge, Wellington halfpenny, Canada related.
Mostly fair - fine. (29)

$50

2816
World coins, includes display album with FAO coin series
1968-1970 (54); New Zealand, proof sets, 1978, 1980, proof
dollar 1980, mint set 1988; Great Britain, proof sets 1971-
3; proof crown 1977; other cased crowns (7). Uncirculated
- FDC. (69)

$150

2817
World coins, a mixed group, containing PNG shillings set
1935-1945 with extra 1938; New Zealand 1940 centennial
halfcrown; Southern Rhodesia, one penny 1955 proof FDC,
threepence 1946; East Africa, one shilling 1942; Mauritius,
copper five cents 1897 (KM.9); Fiji pennies, George V
and Edward VIII, 1935, 1936. Mauritius very fine, others
uncirculated. (12)

$100

lot 2818 part
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2818*
World coins, countermarked issues, Portugal, shield on
Mexico eight reales, 1818JJ; Costa Rica on Great Britain,
sixpence, 1841; Cross on Spain, Madrid four reales, 1775PJ
and Java, Madura Island, Sumenep on Netherlands gulden,
1764, Gelderland (KM.44.15, 90; 413.1; 193.3). Fine - very
fine. (4)

$500

The third, ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112A (lot 2835).

2819
World coins, South Africa, half cent - fifty cents, 1961-1964
(27, missing 1964 five cents), mostly silver issues; USA,
commemorative quarter dollars, both Philadelphia and
Denver Mints, 1999-2008 (52). Very fine - uncirculated.
(79)

$70

2820
World coins, an interesting group includes USA, quarter
dollar 1924S, nickel five cents 1918D (both fine), New
Zealand florin 1934 (very fine); Azores twenty reis 1795
(KM.3); Australia extremely fine florins Canberra 1927
(2), 1951 Jubilee (2); other world coins etc. Fair - nearly
uncirculated. (39)

$100

2821
World coins, mostly base metal and greater than 25mm. Fine
- uncirculated. (300)

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection

2822
World coins, mostly base metal and less than 25mm. In
brown album, fine - uncirculated. (224)

$120

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection

2823
World coins, base metal minors, 1800s-2000s. Poor -
uncirculated. (10kg)

$100



